

**GARY M. BERNE**, OSB No. 774077  
Email: gberne@stollberne.com  
**STEVE D. LARSON**, OSB No. 863540  
Email: slarson@stollberne.com  
**MARK A. FRIEL**, OSB No. 002592  
Email: mfriel@stollberne.com  
STOLL STOLL BERNE LOKTING  
& SHLACHTER P.C.  
209 S.W. Oak Street, 5th Floor  
Portland, OR 97204  
Telephone: 503/227-1600  
503/227-6840 (fax)

Liaison Counsel

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION

In re VESTAS WIND SYSTEMS A/S  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

) Case No. 3:11-cv-00585-MO

) CLASS ACTION

\_\_\_\_\_  
This Document Relates To:

ALL ACTIONS.

)  
) LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN  
) SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR  
) FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION  
) SETTLEMENT, PLAN OF ALLOCATION  
) OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS, AND  
) APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF  
) ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES

970446\_4

LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,  
PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS, AND  
APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND  
EXPENSES ("LEAD PLAINTIFF'S FINAL APPROVAL  
MEMORANDUM")

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. HISTORY AND BACKGROUND OF THE CASE .....	6
III. THE STANDARDS FOR JUDICIAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS.....	7
IV. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE .....	9
A. The Strength of Lead Plaintiff’s Case and the Risks of Continued Litigation.....	9
B. The Settlement Is the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations.....	13
C. Reaction of the Proposed Class Supports Approval of the Settlement.....	14
D. The Settlement Appropriately Balances the Risks of Litigation and the Benefit to the Class of a Certain Recovery .....	15
E. Balancing the Certainty of an Immediate Recovery Against the Expense and Likely Duration of Continued Litigation Favors Settlement .....	16
F. The Stage of the Proceedings.....	17
G. The Experience and View of Counsel .....	18
V. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	19
VI. AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....	21
A. The Legal Standards Governing the Award of Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases Support the Requested Award.....	21
B. A Percentage Fee of 25% of the Fund Created Is Reasonable .....	23
1. The Result Achieved.....	23
2. The Risks of the Litigation and the Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions Presented .....	25
3. The Skill Required and the Quality and Efficiency of the Work.....	27
4. The Contingent Fee Nature of the Case and the Financial Burden Carried by Lead Counsel .....	28

	<b>Page</b>
5. A 25% Fee Award Is Consistent with the Awards in Similar Complex, Contingent Litigation .....	30
C. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under a Lodestar Cross-Check Analysis .....	30
D. The Reaction of the Class and the Approval of the Requested Percentage by the Lead Plaintiff Supports the Award of a 25% Fee .....	31
VII. LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED.....	32
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Arenson v. Bd. of Trade</i> , 372 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D. Ill. 1974).....	28
<i>Atlas v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.</i> , No. 07-CV-00488-H (CAB), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103035 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2009).....	19
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 39 F. App'x 667 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Boyd v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 610 (N.D. Cal. 1979).....	8, 15, 16
<i>Bratcher v. Bray-Doyle Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 42</i> , 8 F.3d 722 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	32
<i>Bullock v. Adm'r of Estate of Kircher</i> , 84 F.R.D. 1 (D.N.J. 1979).....	16
<i>Cent. R.R. &amp; Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	21

	Page
<i>Churchill Vill., L.L.C. v. GE</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Clark v. Lomas &amp; Nettleton Fin. Corp.</i> , 79 F.R.D. 641 (N.D. Tex. 1978), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 625 F.2d 49 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	26
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	11
<i>Ellis v. Naval Air Rework Facility</i> , 87 F.R.D. 15 (N.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 661 F.2d 939 (9th Cir. 1981).....	8, 17
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	15, 16
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	3, 11
<i>Harris v. Marhoefer</i> , 24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	32
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	23
<i>Hughes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. C98-1646C, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5976 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 26, 2001) .....	9
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	20
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-84-20148(A)-JW, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15608 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991) .....	29
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-61542-CIV-UNGARO, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48057 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012).....	29

	Page
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	16
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>In re Equity Funding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 1303 (C.D. Cal. 1977) .....	28
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	20
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig. v. U.S. Trust Co. of Tex., N.A.</i> , No. 02-ML-1475-DT, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13627 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005) .....	25, 27
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	15, 19, 26
<i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-02-1486-CW(EDL), 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007).....	29
<i>In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976).....	23, 25, 28
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	23, 30

	Page
<i>In re Prudential-Bache Energy Income P'ships Sec. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 888, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6621 (E.D. La. May 18, 1994) .....	28, 29
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	31
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	15, 17, 20
<i>In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Ariz. 1989), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	24, 29, 31
<i>J. N. Futia Co. v. Phelps Dodge Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 78 Civ. 4547, 1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15261 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 1982).....	28
<i>Lewis v. Newman</i> , 59 F.R.D. 525 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) .....	15
<i>Malchman v. Davis</i> , 761 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	31
<i>Marshall v. Holiday Magic, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	7
<i>Miller v. Woodmoor Corp.</i> , No. 74-F-988, 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15234 (D. Colo. Sept. 28, 1978).....	26

	Page
<i>Milstein v. Huck</i> , 600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	8, 16
<i>Mililand Raleigh-Durham v. Myers</i> , 840 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	32
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	3, 25
<i>Nat'l Rural Telecomms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	15, 18
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	passim
<i>Paul, Johnson, Alston &amp; Hunt v. Grauly</i> , 886 F.2d 268 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	5, 21, 22, 23
<i>Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Powers v. Eichen</i> , 229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Republic Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Beasley</i> , 73 F.R.D. 658 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) .....	15
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	12, 29
<i>Rodriguez v. W. Publ'g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>S.C. Nat'l Bank v. Stone</i> , 749 F. Supp. 1419 (D.S.C. 1990).....	20
<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>Torrissi v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	7, 8, 22, 23
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882).....	21

	Page
<i>Util. Reform Project v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 869 F.2d 437 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>Van Bronkhorst v. Safeco Corp.</i> , 529 F.2d 943 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	7
<i>Vincent v. Hughes Air West, Inc.</i> , 557 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	21
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	22, 25, 30, 31
<i>W. Va. v. Chas. Pfizer &amp; Co.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971).....	12
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>White v. NFL</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....	20
<i>Winkler v. NRD Mining, Ltd.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 355 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Winkler v. Wigley</i> , 242 F.3d 369 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
 <b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
15 U.S.C.	
§78j(b).....	11
§78u-4(a)(6) .....	5
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 1 .....	24
Rule 23 .....	19
Rule 23(e).....	1, 7
 <b>SECONDARY AUTHORITIES</b>	
Charles Silver, <i>Due Process and the Lodestar Method: You Can't Get There from Here</i> , 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1809 (June 2000) .....	23

	<b>Page</b>
Dr. Renzo Comolli & Svetlana Starykh, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2013 Full-Year Review</i> , (NERA Jan. 21, 2014).....	2
Elliott J. Weiss & Janet E. Moser, <i>Enter Yossarian: How to Resolve the Procedural Catch-22 that the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act Creates</i> , 76 Wash. U. L. Q. 457 (1998).....	26
Eugene Zelensky, <i>New Bully on the Class Action Block – Analysis of Restrictions on Securities Class Actions Imposed by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995</i> , 73 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1135 (May 1998) .....	26
Ronald I. Miller, Ph.D., Todd Foster & Elaine Buckberg, Ph.D., <i>Recent Trends in Shareholder Class Action Litigation: Beyond the Mega-Settlements, is Stabilization Ahead?</i> (NERA Apr. 2006).....	27
Thomas E. Willging, Laural L. Hooper & Robert J. Niemic, <i>Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts: Final Report to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules</i> (Federal Judicial Center 1996).....	30
